
 

 
 
 

 
      25 May 2017 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

N DELANEY, T DEVINE, J KAY 
 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER 
- 52 DERBY STREET on TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2017 at 10.30 AM at which your attendance 
is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of 
functions concerning the determination of new Licence Applications, 
Revocations and Appeals.  When considering any other matter which 
relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any Member 
of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee Procedure 
Rule 9, Members must declare the existence of the Committee's 
deliberations on the matter. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
If a Member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  
(For the assistance of Members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 
 

59 - 60 

6.   LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE   
 

61 - 62 

7.   APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF JYNX, WITHAM ROAD, SKELMERSDALE, WN8 8HP  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing. 
 

63 - 148 

 
We can provide this document, upon
[...]
ed as affecting your well-
being or financial position or the well-being or financial position of a connected person to a 
greater extent than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the 
ward, as the case may be, affected by the decision. 

‘a connected person’ means  
(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or 
(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 60



 
 

WEST LANCASHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE (2003) 

 
REVIEW HEARING PROCEDURE 

 
  
1 Chairman introduces the Members and the main Officers  
 
2. The Chairman refers to the procedure, which will be followed.   

 
3. Chairman asks the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing (or his representative) to 

outline the application. 
 
4. Applicant’s case 
 
 (a) Introductions. 
 
 (b) The Applicant (or representative) will present their case. This will include 

general opening remarks followed by calling witnesses. 
 
 (c) 
[...]
rder (so that the Premises Licence Holder has the final say). 
 
11. The Chairman will ask the Legal Adviser whether there are any other matters to 

be raised or resolved before the hearing is closed for deliberations. 
 
12. The Sub-Committee will retire with the Legal Adviser and Member Services 

Officer to determine the application. 
 
13. When the Sub-Committee returns the Chairman will announce its decision and 

give reasons. The decision will be notified to all parties to the hearing in writing 
within five working days. 

 
End. 
 
 
 
If any of the parties, representatives or observers, wish to discuss any matters relating 
to the hearing, Officers will be available at the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

Page 62



 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date: Tuesday 6 June 2017 
 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
Report of: Director Of Leisure And Wellbeing   
 
Contact for further information: Michaela Murray   (Extn 5326) 
                                                        (E-mail: michaela.murray@westlancs.gov.uk) 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:   APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF JYNX, WITHAM ROAD, SKELMERSDALE, WN8 8HP 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
Borough wide interest 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an application under the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) for the Review 

of a Premises Licence in respect of Jynx, Witham Road, Skelmersdale, WN8 
8HP.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Sub-Committee’s instructions are requested.  
 

 
3.0  PREMISES INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Address of Premises:   Jynx 
        Witham Road 
        Skelmersdale 
        WN8 8HP 
       

3.2  Premises Licence Holders:   Sarju Patel 
       50 Chisacre Drive 
       Wigan 
       WN6 8ER 
 
       Daniel Kenyon 
       221 Millrose Close 
       Skelmersdale 
       WN8 9QT 
        
3.3 Designated Premises Supervisor:  David Bryan Webster 
       15B Witham Road 
       Skelmersdale 
       WN8 8HW 
        

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



            
     

4.0  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
4.1 On 20 August 2015 an application for a new Premises Licence was received from 

Mr Sarju Patel and Mr Daniel Kenyon in respect of Jynx, Witham Road, 
Skelmersdale, which is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  Representations 
against the grant of the licence at that time were submitted by the Council's 
Environmental Protection and Community Safety Team and several members of 
the public.  The application was determined by the Licensing Sub Committee on 
21 October 2015 and the Committee decision is attached as Appendix 2 to this 
report.  A copy of the full premise licence is also attached to this report as 
Appendix 3. 

 
4.2 A location plan of the premises and the surrounding area is attached as Appendix 

4 to this report. 
 
 
5.0 THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW 
 
5.1 In accordance with the Act, on the on the 11 April 2017 an application for the 

review of the Premises Licence was submitted in respect of Jynx, Witham Road, 
Skelmersdale from the Council's Environmental Protection and Community Safety 
Team.   

 
5.2 A copy of the full application for review is attached as Appendix 5 to this report.  
 
5.3 In summary, the grounds for the Review as stated in the application, are that the 

operation of the premises is unreasonably interfering with the personal comfort of 
neighbouring residential premises. The application states that, since its opening 
in November 2016, the operation of Jynx has led to numerous complaints from 
the public to the Environmental Protection and Community Safety Team. The 
complaints have related to both entertainment noise and from patrons; with the 
noise from patrons being the main cause of the complaints. A Noise Abatement 
notice was served under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 on the 6th 
February 2017 in respect of noise from patrons in and around the smoking area, 
which was not subject to appeal. There is also evidence that the Notice has been 
breached six times and a prosecution file has therefore been instigated. 

 
5.4 The review application also states that there is also evidence that the following 

condition on the licence has been breached: 'customers will not be permitted to 
congregate outside the premises at any time other than for the purposes of 
smoking and this will be subject to regular checks by the management to ensure 
any persons smoking are not causing a disturbance to residents'. 

 
5.5 In accordance with Section 51(3) of the Act, the relevant Notices detailing the 

aforementioned grounds for Review, were displayed on the premises and in the 
immediate vicinity thereof, giving interested parties and responsible authorities, 
the right to make representations regarding the application for Review.  The 
notice was also published on the Council's website.  The Premises Licence 
Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor have been forwarded copies of the 
application for Review.  

 

Page 64



 
6.0      RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS – MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
6.1 Representations have been received from six members of the public against the 

Review application and are attached as Appendix 6 to this report.  The 
representations state that they have no concerns with the operation of the 
premises and no problems with regards to any breach of the licensing objectives. 

 
6.2 Representations have been received from five members of the public in support 

of the Review application and are attached as Appendix 7 to this report.  The 
representations provide details of numerous problems of noise and disturbance 
both from the premises and patrons leaving the premises.  The representations 
are made under the 'Prevention of Public Nuisance' and 'Crime and Disorder' 
licensing objectives. 

 
6.3 A request has been made by three of the five members of public who
[...]

details should only be considered where the circumstances justify such action." 

 

Page 65



6.5 Accordingly, the relevant personal details have been redacted from their 
representations.  For the benefit of Members, Officers have been provided with 
the names and addresses of these individuals and can confirm that the 
representations are from residents who reside within the local vicinity of the 
premises. 

 
 
7.0 LICENSING POLICY AND LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
7.1 The Local Authority must have regard to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  

In addition Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a Licensing 
Authority must have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and to the 
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Act. 

 
7.2 The Council's Licensing Policy provides that licence holders should be given 

sufficient warning of any concerns regarding problems, which have been 
identified at the premises, and the need to make improvements.  Licensees are 
expected to respond to such warning and implement the necessary remedial 
action.  The message is clear that any failure to respond to such warnings would 
more than likely lead to a request for review of the licence. 

 
7.3 As Members will be aware, the four licensing objectives are as follows: 
 

- The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
- Public Safety 
- Prevention of Public Nuisance 
- The Protection of Children from Harm 
 

7.4 The Act provides that before determining a review application, the Licensing 
Authority must hold a hearing to consider it and relevant representations. 

 
7.5 The Licensing Authority in determining a review application, having had regard to 

the application and any representations, may take the following steps if it 
considers it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objective: 

 
(i) Modify the conditions of the licence 
(ii) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
(iii) Remove the Designates Premises Supervisor 
(iv) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
(v) Revoke the licence 

 
7.6 In deciding which of the powers to use it is expected that the Licensing Authority 

should, as far as possible, seek to establish the causes of the concerns that the 
representations identify. Any action the Committee may wish to take should 
generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more than an 
appropriate response in the cause of promoting the licensing objectives. 

 
7.7 In particular, Members’ attention is drawn to the following sections of the Policy, 

which must be read in conjunction with this report: 
  
Section 4  Prevention of Crime & Disorder  pages 10/12 

 Section 4  Public Nuisance    pages 14/17 
 Section 12  Review of Licences    pages 37/39 

Page 66



 Section 13  Appeals                       pages 40  
 
 
8.0 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1     The Human Rights Act 1988 makes it unlawful for a Local Authority to act in a 

way that is incompatible with the European Convention on Human Rights.  The 
Council will have particular regard to the following convention rights; 
 
Article 6 
 that in the determination of civil rights and obligations everyone is entitled to a fair 
public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal 
established by law; 
 
Article 8 

 that everyone has the right to respect for his home and family life; 
 
Article 1 of the First Protocol 
that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his/her possessions 
including for example, possession of a licence. 

 
 
9.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS/COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
9.1 The recommendations contained in this report have limited sustainability and/or 

community strategy implications. However, the Council’s Licensing Policy 
(required under the Licensing Act 2003), which underpins the Committee’s 
decision, impacts upon many areas within the Community. The Licensing 
Objectives contained in the Policy fit closely with many aspects of the Community 
Strategy and has the following links with the Community Strategy: Community 
Safety (issues A, C and E); Economy and Employment (issue D); Health and 
Social Care (issue A). 

 
 
10.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 No additional financial or other resources are required. 
 
 
11.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
11.1 The Council has a legal duty to administer the Licensing Act 2003 and is under a 

legal duty to determine the matter contained in this report. A failure to determine 
this matter would result in potential legal challenge. 

 

 
Background Documents 
 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100 D (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) have been relied on to a material extent in the preparation of this 
report. 

Page 67



 
 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
 
Appendices 
        
Premises Licence application: 20 August 2015    (Appendix 1) 
Sub Committee Decision:  21 October 2015    (Appendix 2) 
Premise Licence        (Appendix 3) 
Location Plan        (Appendix 4) 
Review application        (Appendix 5) 
Public Representations against the Review    (Appendix 6) 
Public Representations supporting the Review    (Appendix 7) 
 

Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83





24. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF SKELMERSDALE 
SOCIAL CLUB, WITHAM ROAD, SKELMERSDALE, WN8 8HP 
 
 
On the 21 October 2015 the Licensing Sub-Committee considered an application for a 
new Premises Licence from Mr S Patel and Mr D Kenyon submitted under Section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003. This application was in respect of Skelmersdale Social Club, 
Witham Road, WN8 8HP 
 
With the permission of the panel and in accordance with the council's hearing procedure 
the Licensing Officer introduced the application.  The applicant was represented by Mr 
Jonathan Smith from Poppleston Allen Solicitors who addressed the panel.   The 
Environmental Health Officer and Local Residents accompanied by their ward councillor 
also made their representations. 
 
Prior to the hearing the applicant had confirmed that after consultation with the police 
they were amending their application in relation to the hours applied for and as such the 
Police had withdrawn their representation.   
 
During the hearing the applicant offered to amend their application and add the following 
conditions to those already present on the operating schedule: 
 

1. The noise limiter shall be reset at a level to be determined by a Senior 
Environmental Health Officer of WLBC following completion of the 
refurbishment. 

2. No new patrons will be allowed entry to the premises after 01.00 hours.  
3. The premises license holder shall ensure that a sign is displayed on the 

exterior of the premises providing a contact telephone number for members of 
the public to use in order to raise issues arising from the premises.  The 
premises licence holder shall ensure that someone is available to answer the 
calls whenever the premises are open to the public. 

4. The application be amended to remove the non-standard timings in respect of 
the additional hours requested for Bank Holidays. 

5. The Premises will facilitate a residents meeting once every four months at the 
premises in order that any issues can be discussed 

 
The Committee welcomed the offer of the conditions and felt that it was appropriate and 
proportionate given the evidence before them that these are added to the licence. 
 
The Applicant also confirmed that they will surrender the previous Licence No. 
LN/000002073 upon completion of the refurbishment works outlined in the application 
and plan.  
 
Having fully considered the representations (written and oral) made by the local 
residents, Environmental Health Officer and the application made by the applicant, the 
panel retired to reach its decision. 
 
In reaching its decision the panel took into account the following: 
 
• both written and oral evidence presented in connection with the hearing 
• Licensing Act 2003 
• S182 Amended Guidance of the Licensing Act 2003 and taken into account the 

Page 85



references to the guidance made by both parties 
• West Lancashire Borough Council's Licensing Policy 
 
Consideration was also given to the report of the Assistant Director Community Services 
as contained on pages 117 to 300 of the Book of Reports. 
 
Decision 
 
When considering whether the four Licensing Objectives has been undermined the 
Committee concluded that on this occasion the „prevention of public nuisance‟ and 
“prevention of crime and disorder” were potentially an issue. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
The Councillors considered the issue of crime and disorder and the issues raised by the 
local residents.  The Councillors believed that it was not beyond the bounds of 
reasonableness that the premises operating at the times applied for may lead to 
increased crime and disorder given people would be leaving late having had longer 
periods to consume alcohol.   It was noted that the residents had raised issues of low 
level crime and disorder as had the local councillor but there had been no complaints to 
the responsible authorities.   The issues had only been raised within the consideration of 
this application. 
 
They noted that the applicant had already been operating under a different licence, they 
had benefitted from TENS for hours in excess of those currently applied for and since 
David Webster had been appointed as DPS there had been no issues.   In addition, that 
despite the fact the Police had initially put in a representation that this had later been 
withdrawn when they had apparently become satisfied with
[...]
 any glasses or bottles out of the premises 
 
No alcohol purchased for consumption on or off the premises shall be consumed in any outside area 
of the premises, including any area set aside for smoking. 
 
No performance involving striptease or nudity will take place without the prior approval of the 
Licensing Authority. 
 
SIA Registered Doorstaff will be employed from 21:00 at a ratio of 1:100 on Friday, Saturday and 
Bank Holiday Sundays. 
 
The premises licence holder will ensure that anyone who is intoxicated is refused permission into the 

Page 96

http://www.gov.uk/


 

 

premises and that anyone on the premises who is intoxicated will be asked to leave but will be shown 
care and attention to ensure they can got home safely. 
 
Live music shall not be permitted on consecutive days, except where the licensed hours are 
continuous from one day to another (i.e. Christmas Eve into Christmas Day which crosses midnight) 
 
That live music by amplified instruments under the authority of the premises licence shall be 
permitted on no more than 26 occasions per calendar year. 
 
All exit and entrance doors used by customers will be fitted with automatic door closure devices, 
these doors shall be kept closed at all times other than for access or egress. 
 
Regulated entertainment incorporating any sort of amplification will be controlled by a noise limiting 
device. The permitted noise level of this device will be determines by a Senior Environmental Health 
Officer of the Licensing Authority. 
 
The management shall ensure that regulated entertainment does not cause disturbance to local 
residents. 
 
Signage will be displayed asking members and guests to respect the needs of local residents by 
leaving in a quiet and orderly manner. 
 
The main smoking area for the premises shall be located in the car park to the front of the premises, 
this area to be utilised at all times the premises are trading. 
 
Customers will not be permitted to congregate outside the premises at any time other than for the 
purposes of smoking and this will be subject to regular checks by the management to ensure any 
persons smoking are not causing a disturbance to residents. 
 
A written record of these checks will be maintained by the management on the premises and made 
available for inspection by any responsible authority on reasonable request. 
 
The premises will have a dispersal policy which will outline the methods to be used to disperse 
people from the premises at closing time and any customers waiting for taxi's will be asked to remain 
inside the premises until the taxi arrives. 
 
The premises will operate a policy that prevents the sale of alcohol to persons under 18 to the 
satisfaction of the police and local authority. This policy shall state that any person, who does not 
appear to be at least 21 years of age, will not be served unless they can produce a recognised proof 
of age card accredited under the Proof of Age Standards Scheme (PASS), photocard driving licence, 
passport or military ID. 
 
The DPS will ensure all staff are trained with regards preventing sales of age restricted product to 
underage persons this training will be ongoing with refresher training taking place on a regular basis, 
this training will be recorded and copies of these records will be made available on request to any 
responsible authority. 
 
No new patrons will be allowed entry to the premises after 01:00 hours. 
 
The premises licence holder shall ensure that a sign is displayed on the exterior of the premises 
providing a contact telephone number for members of the public to use in order to raise issues arising 
from the premises. The premises licence holder shall ensure that someone is available to answer the 
calls whenever the premises are open to the public. 

Page 97



 

 

 
The premises will facilitate a residents meeting once every four months at the premises in order that 
any issues can be discussed. 
 
Non Standard Timings 
 
Fr
[...]
list. Each complaint number 

indicates a DIFFERENT COMPLAINANT. 

223782 

223510 

223710 

224223 

226266 

226374 

226450 

227435 

227811 

There were a total of 18 complaints from 4 complainants prior to the Notice being served. 

There has been a total of 47 complaints from 9 complainants since the notice was served. 

Since the service of the notice we have had 14 weekends of complaints (every weekend apart from 

20/21st May).  9 of these 14 weekends have received complaints of patron noise for both the Friday 

and the Saturday. 

The total number of complaints received from the complainants is 65 to date on Monday 22nd May. 

Page 147




	Agenda
	5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6 LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE
	7 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF JYNX, WITHAM ROAD, SKELMERSDALE, WN8 8HP
	jynx appendix 1
	Jynx Appendix 2
	Jynx Appendix 3a
	Jynx appendix 4s
	Jynx Appendix 5
	Jynx appendix 6
	Jynx Appendix 7
	AH - Jynx Bar




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 6 June 2017 
 

 Start: 11.03am 
 Finish:   2.45pm 
   
PRESENT:         Councillor Delaney (Chairman) 
   
Councillors J Kay M Mills 

 
Officers: Principal Solicitor (Mrs K Lovelady) 

Senior Licensing Officer (Mrs M Murray) 
Environmental Protection and Community Safety Manager  
(Mr A Hill) 
Principal Environmental Health Officer (Ms J Antrobus) 
Senior Environmental Health Officer (Mr C Carpenter) 
Senior Environmental Health Officer (Ms G Perkins) 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs J Brown) 
 

In attendance:        Premises Licence Holder (Mr S Patel)  
          Premises Licence Holder (Mr D Kenyon) 
          Poppleston Allen Solicitors (Mr J Smith) 
          DPS (Mr D Webster) 
          Members of public (against the Review Application) 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
(Note: The Licensing Sub – Committee and attendees observed one minutes silence 
in respect of the recent London attack that occurred at the weekend). 
 

2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Sub Committee noted the 
termination of membership of Councillor Devine, and the appointment of Councillor 
Mills for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the political groups. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6   LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE  
 

 The Chairman referred to the Licensing Hearing Procedure. 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 6 June 2017 
 

 

7   APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
JYNX, WITHAM ROAD, SKELMERSDALE, WN8 8HP  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing as 
contained on pages 63 to 147 of the Book of Reports in respect of an Application for 
the review of a Premises License in respect of Jynx, Witham Road, Skelmersdale, 
WN8 8HP. 
 
In considering this matter the Sub – Committee had regard to the Licensing Act 
2003, its Licensing Policy and the guidance issued under S 182 of the Licensing Act.  
It considered the relevant Licensing Objectives on this occasion was the 'Prevention 
of Public Nuisance'. 
 
On hearing evidence from the Premises Licence Holders, Environmental Health 
Services, supporters and objectors the Sub Committee decided to impose the 
following additional conditions to the Premises Licence; 
  
RESOLVED:    A. That in line with the Authority's Statement of Licensing Policy 

the Sub Committee has issued a yellow card warning which 
will remain on the licence for a period of 2 years.  The 
decision of the Sub Committee will be displayed in a 
prominent position on the premises where it can be 
conveniently read from the exterior of the premises detailing 
the outcome of the review and the warning that has been 
given. 

 
B. That the Premises Licence Holder will modify the smoking 

shelter to the front of the premises as soon as possible and 
no later than 31 October 2017, in accordance with the 
recommendations made in the "assessment of noise from a 
smoking shelter" report dated 31 May 2017, report No: 
101522-3, prepared by Miller Goodall Environmental 
Services, and attached to the Premises Licence.  The 
maximum number of customers permitted in the smoking 
shelter at any one time will be 15. 

 
C. That the Premises Licence Holder will adopt and fully comply 

with the noise Management Plan, dated 31 May 2017, report 
No:101522-2. Prepared by Miller Goodall Environmental 
Services, and attached to the Premises Licence. 

 
 
 
 
       ……….……………………….. 

CHAIRMAN 


